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Campaigning Year November 2011 to October 2012 

 
1. January – February 2012 
24th January 
E-mailed RCC Veloteers for responses to LBRuT schemes at Hampton Court roundabout and 
A310 Twickenham Road. 
 
25th January 
In response to a member’s enquiry e-mailed LCC about arrangements for monitoring the extended 
trial of longer lorries and received this reply: 
“We have asked the DfT to monitor the trial and to publish information on how many different types 
of lorry are being used and where they go.  We have also encouraged London Councils who have 
asked the DfT if they can monitor every trip made by one of the longer lorries into the London 
area.  One of the problems is that these lorries will only be used for depot to depot trips, mainly on 
motorways for the first few years.  As there are more of them and the trailers get older it is likely 
that they will be used for more general trips, bringing them into London and onto unsuitable road 
networks.  It would be useful to ask LBRuT what plans they have to monitor the use of these 
lorries in the borough.” 
E-mailed LBRuT: 
“Now the Department for Transport have agreed to an extended trial of longer lorries on UK roads 
can you tell us what arrangements the London Borough of Richmond upon Thames have made to 
monitor their use in this Borough?” [31st January] 
“Thank you for your enquiry into this matter and I have done some digging around to establish 
what the situation is from Richmond Council’s point of view.  The trial is for ten years and the DfT 
has stated that the trial will be the subject of rigorous annual assessment and monitoring as one 
would hope and expect.  They have also stated that they have organised independent monitoring 
of the trial throughout so that any concerns can be quickly addressed.  As for the Council, because 
the DfT has set up a thorough regime we have decided that we will not make any arrangements 
ourselves and will wait to hear from the DfT as to how the trial goes.” [1st February] 
 
26th January 

 E-mail reply to richmond@20splentyforus.org.uk 
“By coincidence I've an outstanding e-mail request to 20splentyforus, copied here: 
"Hello there, 
I'm writing on behalf of Richmond Cycling Campaign, a local group of London Cycling Campaign.  
We've been discussing 20mph limits with the Conservative run London Borough of Richmond 
upon Thames, the Deputy Leader of which recently described the limits as a "political 
experiment" [see attached newspaper article] We've been told by a Conservative Councillor 
[Katherine HARBORNE, the Borough Cycling Champion and Chair of the Cycling Liaison Group] 
there are 46 20mph limits in the Borough and we're waiting for the list of where they are.  It's also 
been suggested that Richmond has the 2nd lowest number of limits in the country. Do you know if 
there's a list / comparative table anywhere of how many limits each local authority has?" 
 
This is what we said in November in response to an enquiry by the Green Party: 
As you probably know already LCC is committed to campaigning in respect of the London 
Assembly Elections on the single issue of "Go Dutch - making space for cyclists on main roads" 
details of which I've posted on the RCC website [click here if you've not seen it]  Although the 
campaign is not launched officially until the New Year we expect to be asked to write to all our 
Assembly candidates, including the Green Party, asking them to endorse Go Dutch and all that 
goes with it, including an acceptance of the financial implications. 
 
 
 

mailto:richmond@20splentyforus.org.uk
http://www.richmondlcc.co.uk/
http://lcc.org.uk/
http://www.richmondlcc.co.uk/2011/11/17/lcc-agm-and-bow-roundabout/
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LCC did consider 20mph during the discussions on what the single campaigning theme should be 
but decided that, rather than a theme, it should be one of a range of options to be considered 
when setting out to solve identified problems on particular cycle journeys like the pinch points 
created by bridges over the river, such as Richmond Bridge, where there is no off-road 
alternatives.  However, the Sustrans Assembly campaign is focused on 20mph. 
 
At RCC we are particularly concerned about the cycle collisions map, 2005-2010, Richmond 
Council gave us in September that clearly show clusters in East Sheen, Richmond, Teddington 
and Twickenham high streets / town centres.  We are currently working to ensure the needs of 
cyclists are met in Twickenham as participants in the Area Action Plan consultation. 
 
[This includes recommending introduction of 20mph starting at the 4 identifiable points of entry to 
the town centre: 

 north, at London Road j/w Whitton Road; 

 south, at Cross Deep j/w King Street and Heath Road; 

 east, at Richmond Road j/w York Street; 

 west, at Heath Road j/w The Green] 
However, we haven't identified any similar opportunities at the other locations but would make the 
same recommendation." 
 
For your information the next meeting of the Council's Cycling Liaison Group, which you might 
consider attending, is Monday 26th March, 630pm at York House, Twickenham. 
 
The next meeting of the Richmond Cycling Campaign is Monday 13th February, 8pm at the Old 
Ship in Richmond.  A member of LCC Head Office will be attending to talk about the Go Dutch 
campaign. 
 
You may already know the Lib-Dem candidate for the London Assembly Munira WILSON has 
20mph limits as 1 of 4 campaign issues and says in her leaflet "if you want a 20mph limit in your 
road contact us to start a petition and we will knock on each door of the road."  This is in response 
to the Conservative administration's requirement to have not less than 51% residents agree to a 

limit: her contact is munira@munira.org.uk” 
 

 E-mailed RCC Veloteers for responses to TfL plan to adopt footways on Kew Bridge; 

 Website posting on proposed highway engineering schemes along A310 Twickenham Road 
and Hampton Court Roundabout together with TfL intention to adopt footways on Kew Bridge 
as shared use. 

 
30th January 

 E-mailed RCC response to public consultation on Hampton Court Roundabout - Road Safety 
Improvements  Reply received on 8th February: 

“Thank you for your comments on the Hampton Court Roundabout and Hampton Court Bridge 
proposals.  I can confirm that this does incorporate both Schemes 3 & 4 on the Cycling Capital 
Budget 2011/12. 
 
The improvements include relocating the zebra crossing further away from the roundabout on the 
north east arm to help reduce the number of accidents attributed to shunts as a result of vehicles 
stopping for pedestrians at the crossing.  Kerb re-alignments will also increase deflection, reducing 
vehicle speeds whilst maintaining existing carriageway widths. 
 
By widening the traffic islands at the zebra crossings we hope to improve safety for the large 
number of pedestrians and in doing so provide sufficient protection for cyclists using the crossings. 

http://www.sustrans.org.uk/sustrans-near-you/london/policy-in-london
http://uk.mc873.mail.yahoo.com/mc/compose?to=munira@munira.org.uk
http://www.richmondlcc.co.uk/2012/01/26/its-good-to-talk-council-highway-engineering-schemes/
http://www.richmond.gov.uk/home/council_government_and_democracy/council/council_consultations/consultation_details.htm?id=C00939
http://www.richmond.gov.uk/home/council_government_and_democracy/council/council_consultations/consultation_details.htm?id=C00939


Campaign co-ordinator’s report to RCC monthly meeting 

Author: Nick TITTLE, RCC Campaigns co-ordinator; Date: 12
th
 February 2012; Version 1 

 
Accidents at the roundabout have also been attributed to lack of clear visibility due to the planters 
on and around the roundabout.  We anticipate that by removing the planting on the roundabout we 
can reduce this number. 
 
The Council are extending the shared use pedestrian and cycle path facility from Hampton Court 
Bridge to the north-west arm of the roundabout, with a view to further improving and linking to 
existing cycle facilities as part of future phases. 
 
The Council have worked with TfL in order to provide a new widened Toucan crossing outside 
Hampton Court Palace and are proposing shared paths to link the roundabout and the bridge with 
Barge Walk. 
 
The Council have also worked closely with Hampton Court Palace and the scheme complements 
their proposals for alterations and further improvements to the entrance and exits and to the area 
in front of the Palace.” 
 
“Thanks for the detailed response: we are very pleased to hear about the extension of the cycle 
path and look forward to seeing details of the proposed work in due course.  Just a couple of 
outstanding queries: 

 Was replacement of the 2 zebras [north-east and north-west arms] with toucans considered, 
and if so why was it rejected? [By the way will cycling over the north-west zebra be permitted?] 

 What's the Council's current view on creating a shared use path between Bushy Park and 
Hampton Court Bridge?” [10th February] 

 

 Replied to e-mail member enquiry about removing traffic signals: 
“Are you aware of a programme of TfL consultations in certain boroughs to remove traffic signals?  
See https://consultation.tfl.gov.uk  Do you know if this is part of a London-wide programme or the 
reason why they are just concentrating on the ones mentioned?  I know that TfL operate a one-for-
one removal but the detail does not seem to reflect this policy on this occasion.” 
“Have a look at http://www.tfl.gov.uk/corporate/projectsandschemes/11351.aspx Smoothing 
Traffic Flow, then Traffic Signals at 
http://www.tfl.gov.uk/corporate/media/newscentre/archive/16107.aspx then back to Traffic Signal 
Removal for the updated list: 
http://www.tfl.gov.uk/assets/downloads/corporate/suggested-signal-removal-list.pdf 
There are 5 signals listed in LBRuT all shown as "to be retained" as of November 2011” 
 
1st February 

 Replied to e-mail enquiry about mandatory cycle lane in London Road, Twickenham: 
“Dear Borough Cycling Officer, 
I am an everyday commuter from West Norwood where I live, to Richmond upon Thames College 
where I teach. In general the safety measures that are available to me on my route such as 
dedicated cycle lanes, paths and bus lanes are excellent.  However, I am extremely concerned by 
the number of motorists who drive in the cycle lane on Twickenham Railway bridge (London Road 
A310) travelling towards the junction of B361 Whitton Road.  It is at its worst between 7.30am-
8.00am when traffic density increases as does the opportunistic urge to drive up the cycle lane.  
Because the lane is intended to segregate vulnerable cyclists from other road users I feel that 
something has to be done.  For example today at around 7.50am, in her haste to drive around the 
outside of queuing traffic and up the cycle lane a driver forced me to take avoiding action 
prompting my email.  This has now happened once too often to me in order to ignore it any further 
and is such a regular occurrence that drivers do it as a matter of course ignoring the lane and the 
road hatchings.  I no longer feel safe when using the lane and I should be very grateful if you 
would relay these concerns to the local police on behalf of me and the other cyclists using it.  I 
have witnessed police enforcing the lane on several occasions recently but this is not a solution. 

https://consultation.tfl.gov.uk/
http://www.tfl.gov.uk/corporate/projectsandschemes/11351.aspx
http://www.tfl.gov.uk/corporate/media/newscentre/archive/16107.aspx
http://www.tfl.gov.uk/assets/downloads/corporate/suggested-signal-removal-list.pdf
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I feel that the council should consider placing a camera monitoring traffic in order to identify those 
drivers breaking the law.  There is one to placed to monitor traffic flowing in the opposite direction 
enforcing the bus lane.” 
“I've attached the report we wrote recently as background to our written response to the current 
public consultation on the Twickenham Area Action Plan which highlights your problem in section 
2.1.1b.  Have a look at http://www.richmondlcc.co.uk/2012/01/18/twickenham-town-centre/ for 
more about the public consultation. 
We'd be very interested to know what the Council say in reply, probably something about it being 
the responsibility of the police to enforce "moving traffic offences".  We asked them back in 
October what plans they had to implement sections 4 and 7 of the London Local Authorities and 
Transport for London Act 2003 which would allow Council Officers to act but they didn't know.” 
 

 E-mail reply from TfL re: Clifford Avenue crossing consultation 
Thank you for your letter dated 1st February replying to Richmond Cycling Campaign’s written 
response to the public consultation on the proposed works.  I’m writing to ask you more about the 
following paragraph in your letter: 
“Introduction of new cycle lanes on Clifford Avenue 
Clifford Avenue is not wide enough to allow for the provision of new mandatory cycle lanes in 
either direction alongside general traffic lanes.  TfL is intending to implement a signing project 
advising cyclists travelling north or south of suitable parallel roads to travel either in a northbound 
or southbound direction.” 
Can you confirm the “signing project” referred to is the same scheme listed in the TLRN Cycling 
Programme for London Borough Richmond upon Thames as “A205 Rocks Lane to Kew signage 
review (E2E) Provision of route signing along whole route and across route adjacent to A205 
corridor to encourage alternatives: signing to expand on to Borough Roads to link troupes and 
provide consistent signing”? 
As you will know already, one of the greatest challenges for traffic travelling north south in the 
Barnes and Mortlake area is severance caused by the railway, especially in Barnes where two 
lines have to be crossed at Vine Road.  As a consequence pinch points are created at the limited 
number of crossings that exist, where vulnerable road users, including people who cycle, are 
required to share space on the carriageway with high volumes of motor vehicle traffic, including 
heavy goods vehicles in Clifford Avenue as part of the South Circular.  The difficulties here have 
been considered before as the TLRN Cycling Programme for London Borough Richmond upon 
Thames referred to above notes “investigated the possibility of shared use footway across the 
bridge, however this was not feasible.”  The “parallel roads to travel either in a northbound or 
southbound direction” we know that cross the railway are B351 Sheen Road and B353 Manor 
Road neither of which have existing cycle facilities and both of which are surface crossings that 
create queues of motor vehicle traffic.  Please can you tell us more about the proposed route of 
the “signing project”? [10th February ref: 1010219429] 
 
3rd February 
E-mailed South West Trains in response to their reply to my e-mail 11th January about planned 
work on the footbridge at Teddington railway station: 
“We have no record of the bridge at Teddington at the station having work done to it.  Network Rail 
own the infrastructure and you may wish to contact them.  We do have notice that we will be 
building a secure cycle storage area at the station.” 
“Do you know when and where for the secure cycle storage and is it similar to the provision at 
Mortlake and Twickenham?” 
“This will be starting shortly and our station staff should be able to assist you with any further 
queries.” [6th February] 
E-mailed Network Rail about planned works [10th February] 
 
 

http://www.richmondlcc.co.uk/2012/01/18/twickenham-town-centre/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukla/2003/3/contents/enacted
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukla/2003/3/contents/enacted
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5th February 
E-mail to Highways and Transport about Hampton Court: 
“I e-mailed Richmond Cycling Campaign's written response to the proposed works at Hampton 
Court Roundabout on 30th January.  Since then we've been told the Palace is constructing a new 
exit on to Hampton Court Road: are you aware of this work and what do you consider the impact 
to be on the movement of traffic at that location?” 
“I have passed a copy to our Traffic Management & Projects Team and asked that they respond to 
you direct.  Your reference for this enquiry is: 49912” [6th February] 
“Thank you for your enquiry regarding the proposals at Hampton Court Road.  The Council are 
aware of the works at the palace and have been working with the palace during the design phase 
to ensure that the schemes work in unison.  It is believed that the Palaces scheme will have a 
positive impact on the operation of the roundabout.” [10th February] 
“Can I just confirm this is turn left only out of the Palace, to go south in Hampton Court towards the 
roundabout?” [10th February] 
“That’s correct the new exit from the palace will be left turn only and in an effort to reinforce this, 
the new pedestrian refuge will extend to prevent turning right from this exit.” [10th February] 
 
7th February 
E-mailed Green Party and Veloteer List re: next RCC monthly meeting: 
“GO DUTCH!  MEETING IN RICHMOND NEXT MONDAY 13 February 7.30pm at the Old Ship 
The pressure for a substantial improvement in the quality of cycling in London is building up in 
advance of the London Mayoral election on3rd May and the London Cycling Campaign is coming 
to Richmond next week.  Gerhard Weiss, the Cycling Development Officer of the London Cycling 
Campaign will be at our meeting to describe the LCC's GO DUTCH campaign. 
We should like to have a good turnout and we hope that many of you will brave the winter weather 
and come along to hear Gerhard.  The meeting is expected to last about an hour. 
See you there folks!  John Head, Chair, Richmond Cycling Campaign” 
 
8th February 
E-mailed LDF Consultation: 
“Please find attached Richmond Cycling Campaign's written response to the public consultation on 
the Twickenham Area Action Plan, pre-publication version.  I've also attached two background 
reports, written in 2009 and 2012, for the purpose of informing the "detailed Traffic Scheme" 
referred to in the Action Plan.” 
 
9th February 
Attended launch of Love London, Go Dutch 
 
12th February 
Updated website posts for Hampton Court roundabout and Twickenham Area Action Plan 
consultations. 

http://www.richmondlcc.co.uk/2012/01/26/its-good-to-talk-council-highway-engineering-schemes/
http://www.richmondlcc.co.uk/2012/01/18/twickenham-town-centre/

